## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed prior to this session of the General Assembly.

## Act 1953 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/11/05 H3/29/05		
2	85th General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2005		HOUSE BILL 2969	
4				
5	By: Representative Saunders	s		
6				
7				
8		For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 14-51-301; AND		
10	FOR OTH	HER PURPOSES.		
11				
12	Subtitle			
13	AN A	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE § 14-51-		
14	301.			
15				
16				
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:			
18				
19	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § $14-51-301(c)$ , concerning rules and			
20	regulations, is amended to read as follows:			
21	(c)(1) The board may prescribe, amend, and enforce rules and			
22	regulations that provide for and apply to a category of police officers whose			
23	promotion to any rank or grade below that of sergeant is exempted, in whole			
24	or in part, from subdivisions (b)(4) and (9) of this section.			
25	(2) If the board prescribes the rules and regulations authorized			
26	in subdivision (c)(l) of this section, the board shall prescribe criteria for			
27	the promotions.			
28	$\frac{(c)}{(d)}$ The com	$\frac{(e)}{(d)}$ The commission shall adopt such rules not inconsistent with		
29	this chapter for neces	this chapter for necessary enforcement of this chapter, but shall not adopt		
30	any rule or rules which	any rule or rules which would authorize any interference with the day-to-day		
31	management or operation	on of a police or fire department.	•	
32		/s/ Saunders		
33				
34				
35			APPROVED: 04/11/2005	



1